Committee monitors the duration of
these assets on a regular basis.

The Group’s investment strategy
reflects the nature of the Group’s

liabilities, and the combined market
risk of investment assets and
estimated liabilities is monitored and
managed within specified limits.

The following table shows the
duration of the financial instruments
that are exposed to movements in
market interest rates. Duration is a
commonly used measure of volatility
and the Group believes this gives
a better indication than maturity of
the likely sensitivity of the Group’s
investment portfolio to changes in
interest rates.

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  9695 HCC International Insurance Company plc

Financial Statements

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the market value of debt securities as well
as subsequent interest receipts and payments.  This would affect reported profits after tax and net assets as indicated in the
table below:

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2022

$’000
2021

$’000
2022

  $’000
20201
$’000

100 basis point increase (77,411) (84,493) (77,411) (84,493)

50 basis point increase (39,394) (42,476) (39,394) (42,476)

50 basis point decrease 40,742 39,946 40,742 39,946

100 basis point decrease 82,781 73,675 82,781 73,675

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2021

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 10,520 - - - - - 10,520

Debt securities 116,434 796,437 526,643 307,882 - - 1,747,396

Other investments - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial investments 126,954 796,437 526,643 307,882 - 61,901 1,819,817

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 461,390 532.014 16,721 - 10,990 1,021,115

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 122,819 106,324 6,259 - 472 235,874

Deposits from third parties - - 49,614 - - - 49,614
Cash at bank 292,032 - - - - - 292,032

Total 418,986 1,380,646 1,214,595 330,862 - 73,363 3,418,452

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2022

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 50,846 - - - - - 50,846

Debt securities 153,681 711,421 614,523 355,197 1,244 - 1,836,066

Other investments - - - - 95,988 95,988

Total other financial investments 204,527 711,421 614,523 355,197 1,244 95,988 1,982,900

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 431,826 699,095 - - 12,084 1,143,005

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 93,152 161,704 - - 3,837 258,693

Deposits from third parties - - 150,478 - - - 150,478
Cash at bank 122,154 - - - - - 122,154

Total 326,681 1,236,399 1,625,800 355,197 1,244 111,909 3,657,230

The Group’s largest counterparty exposure is $169.3m of US Government securities (2021:$234.9m).

5.4  Operational risk

Operational risk arises from the risk
of losses due to inadequate or failed
internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events.
Operational risk includes conduct risk.

The Group actively manages and
minimises operational risks where
appropriate.  This is achieved by
implementing and communicating
guidelines and detailed procedures
and controls to staff and other third
parties. The Group regularly monitors
the performance of its controls and

[…]

Total assets 103,357 12,815 45,896 189,820 814,654 1,166,542 1,973,661 3,140,203

Total liabilities (119,079) (11,376) (40,365) (247,106) (819,230) (1,237,156) (718,189) (1,955,345)

Net assets (15,722) 1,439 5,531 (57,286) (4,576) (70,614) 1,255,472 1,184,858

FX risk exposure
31 December 2022

AUD $
$’000

CAD $
$’000

CHF Fr
$’000

EUR €
$’000

GBP £
$’000

Subtotal
$’000

USD $
$’000

Total
$’000

Total assets 97,788 9,174 39,440 234,325 949,530 1,330,257 1,878,834 3,209,091

Total liabilities (117,128) (9,814) (30,515) (271,911) (947,398) (1,376,766) (796,940) (2,173,706)

Net assets (19,340) (640) 8,925 (37,586) 2,132 (46,509) 1,081,894 1,035,385

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  122121 HCC International Insurance Company plc

Financial Statements

ii.	 Interest rate risk

The following table shows the duration at the reporting date of the financial instruments that are exposed to movements in
market interest rates.

FX risk exposure – sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Change in exchange rate of Canadian Dollar, Australian
Dollar, Swiss Franc, Euro and Sterling, relative to US Dollar

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

2022
  $’000

2021
$’000

US Dollar weakens 30% against other currencies 6,805 7,830 (13,953) (21,184)

US Dollar weakens 20% against other currencies 4,536 5,220 (9,302) (14,123)

US Dollar weakens 10% against other currencies 2,268 2,610 (4,651) (7,061)

US Dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies (2,268) (2,610) 4,651 7,061

US Dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies (4,536) (5,220) 9,302 14,123

US Dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies (6,805) (7,830) 13,953 21,184

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2022

<1 yr
$’000

1–2 yrs
$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 25,534 - - - - - - - 25,534
Debt securities 95,079 225,153 171,568 339,063 161,991 103,975 374,393 - 1,471,222

Other investments - - - - - - - 95,988 95,988

Total other financial
investments

120,613 225,153 171,568 339,063 161,991 103,975 374,393 95,988 1,592,744

Deposits from third parties 93,285 - - - - - - 93,285
Cash at bank 59,826 - - - - - - 59,826

Total 273,724 225,153 171,568 339,063 161,991 103,975 374,393 95,988 1,745,855

Investments and
cash – duration
31 December 2021

<1 yr
$’000

1–2 yrs
$’000

2–3 yrs
$’000

3–4 yrs
$’000

4–5 yrs
$’000

5–10 yrs
$’000

>10 yrs
$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield
securities 8,610 - - - - - - - 8,610
Debt securities 124,304 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 - 1,502,256

Other investments - - - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial
investments

132,914 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 61,901 1,572,767

Deposits from third parties 43,838 - - - - - - - 43,838
Cash at bank 154,296 - - - - - - - 154,296

Total 331,048 128,230 233,984 273,835 192,714 400,489 148,700 61,901 1,770,901

Sensitivity analysis

Fluctuations in HCCII’s operating currencies against US Dollars, with everything else staying the same, would result in a
change to net asset value.  The table below gives an indication of the impact on net assets of a percentage change in the
relative strength of the US Dollar against the value of the Australian Dollar, Canadian Dollar, Swiss Franc, the Euro, and Sterling,
simultaneously.

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the market value of debt securities.
This would affect net assets as indicated in the table below:

HCCII’s largest counterparty exposure is $151.9m of US Government securities (2021: $234.9m).

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on profit after tax Impact on net assets
Shift in yield (basis points) 2022

$’000
2021

$’000
2022

$’000
2021

$’000

100 basis point increase (62,934) (73,999) (62,934) (73,999)

50 basis point increase (32,044) (37,208) (32,044) (37,208)

50 basis point decrease 33,183 35,576 33,183 35,576

100 basis point decrease 67,468 66,405 67,468 66,405

2.3 Credit risk

HCCII’s concentrations of credit risk have been categorised by these ratings in the following table.

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2022

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 25,534 - - - - - 25,534

Debt securities 138,015 618,190 439,178 274,595 1,244 - 1,471,222

Other investments - - - - - 95,988 95,988

Total other financial investments 163,549 618,190 439,178 274,595 1,244 95,988 1,592,744

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 198,573 319,108 - - 5,946 523,627

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 66,776 115,917 - - 2,751 185,444

Deposits from third parties - - 93,284 - - - 93,284
Cash at bank 59,826 - - - - - 59,826

Total 223,375 883,539 967,487 274,595 1,244 104,685 2,454,925

Investments, reinsurance assets
and cash – credit ratings
31 December 2021

AAA
$’000

AA
$’000

A
$’000

BBB
$’000

BB
$’000

Not rated
$’000

Total
$’000

Variable yield securities 8,610 - - - - - 8,610

Debt securities 107,224 719,739 409,213 266,080 - - 1,502,256

Other investments - - - - - 61,901 61,901

Total other financial investments 115,834 719,739 409,213 266,080 - 61,901 1,572,767

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions - 208,827 234,671 7,776 4,850 - 456,124

Debtors arising out of reinsurance
operations - 79,995 69,251 4,077 308 - 153,631

Deposits from third parties - - 43,836 - - - 43,836
Cash at bank 154,296 - - - - - 154,296

Total 270,130 1,008,561 756,971 277,933 5,158 61,901 2,380,654

Annual Report and consolidated financial statements  124123 HCC International Insurance Company plc

Financial Statements

An ageing analysis of HCCII’s insurance and reinsurance receivables that are past due at the reporting date is presented below:

Financial assets – ageing
31 December 2022

Not yet
due

$’000

Up to 3
months

past due
$’000

3 to 6
months

past due
$’000

7 to 12
months

past due
$’000

> 1 year
past due

$’000

Total

$’000

Reinsurers share of claims
outstanding

411,271 - - - - 411,271

Insurance debtors 159,622 16,248 1,706 3,305 1,418 182,299

Reinsurance debtors 168,226 9,319 3,061 3,707 1,131 185,444